19b. Hedged total liabilities (60.682) (104.806) - (1.057.486)
20. Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position (9-18+19) (74.004) (35.804) (1.765) (679.480)
21. Net foreign currency monetary asset/(liability) position

(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (141.591) (2.529) (1.765) (859.662)
22. Fair value of financial instruments used in foreign

currency hedging - - - (2.661)
23. Export 69.357 841.762 - 5.747.833
24. Import 273.099 171.752 2.211 2.638.975

221Vestel Beyaz Eşya 2020 Annual Report

Vestel Beyaz Eşya Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Period 1 January - 31 December 2020

NOTE 29 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

b.4) Foreign currency risk: (Cont’d)

As of 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019, sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange rate tables is presented below,
secured portions include impact of derivative instruments.

31 December 2020

Gain/Loss Equity
Foreign

exchange
appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

Appreciation of USD against TL by 10%
USD net asset/liability (59.327) 59.327 (59.327) 59.327
Secured portion from USD risk (-) 21.718 (21.718) 162.649 (162.649)

USD net effect (37.609) 37.609 103.322 (103.322)

Appreciation of EUR against TL by 10%
EUR net asset/liability 67.868 (67.868) 67.868 (67.868)
Secured portion from EUR risk (-) (93.192) 93.192 (237.804) 237.804

EUR net effect (25.324) 25.324 (169.936) 169.936

Appreciation of other currencies against TL by 10%
Other currencies net asset/liability (5) 5 (5) 5

Other currency net effect (5) 5 (5) 5

Total (62.938) 62.938 (66.619) 66.619

Vestel Beyaz Eşya 2020 Annual Report222

Vestel Beyaz Eşya Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Period 1 January - 31 December 2020

Financial Information

NOTE 29 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

b.4) Foreign currency risk: (Cont’d)

31 December 2019

Gain/Loss Equity
Foreign

exchange
appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

Appreciation of USD against TL by 10%